

Nos. 22-506 & 22-535

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NEBRASKA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MYRA BROWN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH AND  
FIFTH CIRCUITS

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELISABETH DEVOS,  
MARGARET SPELLINGS, RODERICK PAIGE, LAMAR  
ALEXANDER, DR. WILLIAM BENNETT, AND  
DEFENSE OF FREEDOM INSTITUTE FOR POLICY  
STUDIES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
950 F Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 239-3278  
jody.hunt@alston.com

ALEXANDER AKERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
333 S. Hope Street, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 576-1000  
alex.akerman@alston.com

TERANCE A. GONSALVES  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
One Atlantic Center  
1201 W. Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 881-7000  
terance.gonsalves@alston.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE DEBT CANCELLATION PLAN IS UNPRECEDENTED.....	7
II. THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH LACKS THE LEGAL AUTHORITY TO ENACT THE DEBT CANCELLATION PLAN.....	11
A. The Executive Branch Does Not Have General Dispensary and Lawmaking Authority, and the Debt Cancellation Plan Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine. ....	12
B. Congress Did Not Clearly Appropriate Any Funds for the Department to Carry Out the Debt Cancellation Plan. ....	15
C. By its Own Terms the HEROES Act Does Not Grant the Executive Branch Authority to Cancel \$400 Billion in Student Debt. ....	19
D. The Debt Cancellation Plan Also Violates Congressional Instructions that Require the Department to Collect Federally Held Student Loans and Wrongfully Negates an Existing	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Statutory and Regulatory Scheme.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prods., Inc.</i> 322 U.S. 607 (1944) .....	30-31
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. HHS,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	15, 18
<i>Angelus Milling Co. v. Commissioner,</i> 325 U.S. 293 (1945) .....	26
<i>Brown v. United States Dep't of Educ.,</i> No. 4:22-cv-0908-P, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205875 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022) .....	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	12-14
<i>Clinton v. Jones,</i> 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	12
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	22-23, 28-29
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon,</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	29
<i>Kendall v. United States,</i> 37 U.S. 524 (1838) .....	14
<i>King v. Burwell,</i> 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	15-16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	23-24
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	30
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL, OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) .....	13, 15-16, 18, 24
<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....	13, 14, 26
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	29
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976) .....	13-14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	15-20, 24, 28-29, 31
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	8
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969) .....	31
 <b>Federal Statutes</b>	
31 U.S.C. § 1301(a), (d) .....	13
31 U.S.C. § 3711(a)(1)–(3).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136 (Mar. 27, 2020).....	5-6, 8-9, 29
§ 3513.....	8
§ 3508(c).....	9
Higher Education Act, §§ 20 U.S.C. 1071 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> (1965).....	1, 10-11, 19-20, 23, 25, 28-31
§ 1077(a)(2)(B).....	26
§ 1078.....	26
§ 1078–3.....	26
§ 1078–6.....	26
§ 1078–7.....	26
§ 1078–10(b).....	27
§ 1078–10(c)(3).....	27
§ 1078–11(a).....	27
§ 1078–12.....	27
§ 1080.....	26
§ 1080(a).....	26
§ 1082.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 1082(a)(6) .....	27-28
§ 1083(a)(1) .....	26
§ 1087e .....	26
§ 1087e(h).....	28
§ 1087ee .....	28
§ 1087gg .....	26
§ 1087-1 .....	26
§ 1091b .....	26
§ 1091b(b)(2) .....	22
§ 1092b .....	26
§ 1092c .....	26
§ 1094 .....	26
§ 1095a .....	26
§ 1098(d).....	28
§ 1098e .....	26
Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1098aa <i>et seq.</i> (2003) .....	2, 5-8, 10-12, 15, 17-24, 28-29, 31
§ 1098aa(b).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 1098bb .....	20
§ 1098bb(a)(2) .....	20
§ 1098bb(a)(2)(A) .....	10-11, 20
§ 1098bb(a)(2)(B) .....	21-22
§ 1098bb(a)(2)(D) .....	22
Pub. L. 107-122, 115 Stat. 2386 (Jan. 15, 2002).....	19
Pub. L. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904 (Aug. 18, 2003).....	19
Pub. L. 109-78, 119 Stat. 2043 (Sept. 30, 2005).....	19
Pub. L. 110-93, 121 Stat. 999 (Sept. 30, 2007).....	19
 <b>Regulations</b>	
30 C.F.R. § 685.207(a)(1) .....	26, 27
31 C.F.R. § 901.1(a) .....	25
31 C.F.R. § 902.2.....	25
31 C.F.R. § 902.3.....	25
31 C.F.R. § 902.4(b) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 18, 2020) .....	7
85 Fed. Reg. 79,856 (Dec. 11, 2020) .....	5, 8
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Article I, § 1 .....	12
U.S. Const. Article I, § 9, Cl. 7 .....	13, 14
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cong. Budget Off., <i>Costs of Suspending Student Loan Payments and Canceling Debt</i> (Sept. 26, 2022), <a href="https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2022-09/58494-Student-Loans.pdf">https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2022- 09/58494-Student-Loans.pdf</a> .....	4
Federal Student Aid, <i>One-time Federal Student Loan Debt Relief</i> , (last accessed Jan. 19, 2023), <a href="https://studentaid.gov/manage-loans/forgiveness-cancellation/debt-relief-info">https://studentaid.gov/manage- loans/forgiveness-cancellation/debt-relief- info</a> . .....	11
Federal Student Aid, <i>The Biden-Harris Administration’s Student Debt Relief Plan Explained</i> , (last accessed Jan. 15, 2023), <a href="https://studentaid.gov/debt-relief-announcement">https://studentaid.gov/debt-relief- announcement</a> .....	16
H.R. 2034, 117th Cong. § 2 (2021) .....	17
H.R. 6800, 116th Cong. § 150117 (2020).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Kate Sullivan <i>et al.</i> , <i>Biden: ‘The Pandemic is Over,’</i> CNN (Sept. 18, 2022), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2022/09/18/politics/biden-pandemic-60-minutes/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2022/09/18/politics/biden-pandemic-60-minutes/index.html</a> .....	30
Lisa Brown, <i>The Secretary’s Legal Authority for Debt Cancellation</i> (Aug. 23, 2022), <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/policy/gen/leg/foia/secretarys-legal-authority-for-debt-cancellation.pdf">https://www2.ed.gov/policy/gen/leg/foia/secretarys-legal-authority-for-debt-cancellation.pdf</a> .....	12
Modify, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	24
Penn Wharton Univ. of Pa. Budget Model, <i>The Biden Student Loan Forgiveness Plan: Budgetary Costs and Distributional Impact</i> (Aug. 26, 2022), <a href="https://budgetmodel.wharton.upenn.edu">https://budgetmodel.wharton.upenn.edu</a> .....	16
Petitioners’ Brief.....	10
Press Release, Transcript of Pelosi Weekly Press Conference Today (July 28, 2021), <a href="https://pelosi.house.gov/news/press-releases/transcript-of-pelosi-weekly-press-conference-today-111">https://pelosi.house.gov/news/press-releases/transcript-of-pelosi-weekly-press-conference-today-111</a> .....	4, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Reed Rubinstein, <i>Memorandum for Betsy DeVos, Secretary of Education, re: Student Loan Principal Balance Cancellation, Compromise, Discharge, and Forgiveness Authority</i> (Jan. 12, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/a4n326cw">https://tinyurl.com/a4n326cw</a> .....	2, 5, 11, 12, 28
S. 2235, 116th Cong. § 101 (2019).....	17
The White House, <i>Remarks by President Biden in a CNN Town Hall with Anderson Cooper</i> (Feb. 17, 2021), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2021/02/17/remarks-by-president-biden-in-a-cnn-town-hall-with-anderson-cooper/">https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2021/02/17/remarks-by-president-biden-in-a-cnn-town-hall-with-anderson-cooper/</a> .....	9
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Delivering on President Trump’s Promise, Secretary DeVos Suspends Federal Student Loan Payments, Waives Interest During National Emergency</i> (Mar. 20, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yf9wa5v3">https://tinyurl.com/yf9wa5v3</a> .....	7-8
U.S. Dep’t. of Educ., <i>FY 2022 Agency Financial Report</i> (2022), <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/about/reports/annual/2022report/agency-financial-report.pdf">https://www2.ed.gov/about/reports/annual/2022report/agency-financial-report.pdf</a> .....	4
U.S. DEP’T. OF EDUC., OBM No. 1845-0007, MASTER PROMISSORY NOTE (2022) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>U.S. Department of Education Estimate: Biden-Harris Student Debt Relief to Cost an Average of \$30 Billion Annually Over Next Decade</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Sept. 29, 2022), <a href="https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/us-department-education-estimate-biden-harris-student-debt-relief-cost-average-30-billion-annually-over-next-decade">https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/us-department-education-estimate-biden-harris-student-debt-relief-cost-average-30-billion-annually-over-next-decade</a> .....	16
Zeke Miller <i>et al.</i> , <i>President Biden to End COVID-19 Emergencies on May 11</i> , AP News (Jan. 30, 2023) <a href="https://apnews.com/article/biden-united-states-government-district-of-columbia-covid-public-health-2a80b547f6d55706a6986debc343b9fe">https://apnews.com/article/biden-united-states-government-district-of-columbia-covid-public-health-2a80b547f6d55706a6986debc343b9fe</a> .....	30
